House Resolution 1181

By: Representatives Scoggins of the 14<sup>th</sup> and Gambill of the 15<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

Recognizing and commending the Adairsville High School JROTC program; and for other
 purposes.

WHEREAS, the Adairsville High School JROTC program was established in 2005 and has
won numerous awards in its 19 year existence; and

5 WHEREAS, led by Major David Sexauer and First Sergeant Jerry Queen, the program has
6 established and maintained a proud tradition of excellence with equal emphases on character
7 and academics; and

8 WHEREAS, the program has been academically accredited and awarded the "Honor Unit9 with Distinction" title since its inception; and

10 WHEREAS, the program performs hundreds of hours of community service each year and

11 performs over 30 color guards annually to honor our country and its veterans; and

12 WHEREAS, the program's Drill Team has proven to be one of the top performing teams in

13 the state winning 31 state championships since 2008; and

14 WHEREAS, the program's Raider Team has proven to be the top performing Raider Team

15 in the country winning 15 state championships and eight national championships since 2014;

16 and

WHEREAS, in 2023, the Raider Team had its most successful year ever, becoming Female
and Male Team State Champions and Female and Male Team All Service National
Champions, and the Male Team finished the season undefeated; and

20 WHEREAS, the school's JROTC Raider Team competed in the National Raider Challenge

21 in Fort Knox, Kentucky, returning home as 2023 Female Team Army National Runner-up

22 and All Male Team Overall National Champion, having successfully competed against more

than 295 teams from 35 states; and

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding achievements of thisremarkable and distinguished program be appropriately recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
the members of this body recognize and commend the Adairsville High School JROTC
program, congratulate it for its extraordinary accomplishments, and extend best wishes for
continued success.

30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

31 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the

32 Adairsville High School JROTC program.